
 
 

 
 
 
Variance requests may be subject to change or alteration upon review of request during preparation of the staff memorandum. Therefore, Sections of 
the Code of Ordinances are subject to change. Changes will be noted during public hearing meeting. 
 
Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Meridian Township Board by contacting:  
Assistant Planner Justin Quagliata, 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, MI 48864 or 517.853.4580 - Ten Day Notice is Required.  
Meeting Location: 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, Ml 48864 Township Hall 
 
 

Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. 
 
 

AGENDA 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 
April 14, 2021 6:30 pm 

 

 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
3. CORRECTIONS, APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF MINUTES 

A. March 10, 2021 Meeting Minutes 
 

4. COMMUNICATIONS 
A. M. Charlotte Stafford & George Bubolz III 5896 Shaw RE: ZBA #21-04-14-1 

 
5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
6. NEW BUSINESS 

 
A. ZBA CASE NO. 21-04-14-1 (Fillion), 5926 Shaw Street, Haslett, MI, 48840 
 
DESCRIPTION: 5926 Shaw Street 

 TAX PARCEL:   10-279-004 
 ZONING DISTRICT:  RN (Village of Nemoka, Mixed Residential), Lake Lansing 

Overlay 
 

The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:  
 

• Section 86-618(1) - which states nonconforming single-family structures may be altered, 
expanded, or modernized without prior approval of the zoning board of appeals, 
provided,  that such alteration or extension shall not increase the area, height, bulk, use, 
or extent of the structure and shall satisfy all other applicable site development 
regulations. 

• Section 86-442(f)(9)(b) – which states a driveway shall not occupy more than 35% of the 
total area of the front yard for residential lots 65 feet or greater in width at the street line. 
 

Rebecca Fillion, the applicant, is requesting a variance to construct a garage and second story 
addition on an existing nonconforming single family home and to bring the existing driveway 
into compliance. 

 
7. OTHER BUSINESS 
8. PUBLIC REMARKS 
9. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
10. ADJOURNMENT 

Zoom meeting ID: 867 6651 8469 
Zoom password: 5151 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REGULAR MEETING MINUTES *DRAFT* 
5151 MARSH ROAD, OKEMOS, Ml 48864-1198 
(517) 853-4000 
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 10, 2021 
TOWN HALL ROOM 
 
PRESENT:  Chair Mansour, Members Kulhanek, Newman, Opsommer, Shorkey 
  
ABSENT:    None 
 
STAFF:        Community Planning and Development Director Kieselbach; Assistant Planner Keith 

Chapman 
 
 
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER  

Chair Mansour called the meeting to order at 6:31 p.m.  
 
2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

 
MEMBER OPSOMMER MOVED TO APPROVE THE AGENDA AS SUBMITTED. 
 
SECONDED BY MEMBER SHORKEY 
 
ROLE CALL TO VOTE:  
YEAS: Members Shorkey, Opsommer, Newman, Kulhanek, Chair Mansour  
NAYS: None 
Motion carried:   5-0 
 

3. CORRECTIONS, APPROVAL & RATIFICATION OF MINUTES  
A. February 24, 2021 Meeting Minutes 
 
CHAIR MANSOUR MOVED TO APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2021 
AS SUBMITTED. 
 
SECONDED BY MEMBER OPSOMMER. 

 
ROLE CALL TO VOTE:  
YEAS: Members Shorkey, Opsommer, Newman, Kulhanek, Chair Mansour  
NAYS: None 
Motion carried:   5-0 
 

4. COMMUNICATIONS   
A. Jeff Williams 5566 White Ash Lane; RE:  ZBA #21-03-10-1 
B. Chippewa Woods Homeowners Association RE: ZBA #21-03-10-1 

 
5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

None 
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6. NEW BUSINESS 
 

A.  ZBA CASE NO. 21-03-10-1 (Lommel), 5528 Silverleaf Court, Haslett, MI, 48840 
 

DESCRIPTION: 5528 Silverleaf Court 
TAX PARCEL:   11-481-026 
ZONING DISTRICT:   RA (Single Family-Medium Density) 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances:  

 
• Section 86-373(e)(5)(c) For lots up to 150 feet in depth, the rear yard shall not be less 

than 30 feet in depth. 
 

Marsha Lommel, the applicant, is requesting a variance to construct an enclosed porch at 5528 
Silverleaf Court. 

 
Assistant Planner Chapman outlined the case for discussion. 
 
Chair Mansour asked the applicant or the applicant’s representative if they would like to address 
the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA). 
 
Marsha Lommel, 5528 Silverleaf Court, Haslett, stated the proposed enclosed porch (deck) would 
face a wooded, wetland area and not encroach on any neighbors.  The Chippewa Homeowners 
Association had approved the request to enclose the deck to proceed with the project.  She stated 
the addition will enhance the residence and the other residences in the neighborhood have three-
season rooms. 
 
Trustee Opsommer asked if there were any other houses in the neighborhood with a rear yard 
setback issue. 
 
Assistant Planner Chapman replied no as most of the houses had decks. 
 
Trustee Opsommer stated the existing deck extends past the southern wall of the house. He asked 
if the additional footage was due to the proposed construction. 
 
Ms. Lommel replied yes. 
 
Trustee Opsommer stated the existing support system posts may need to be reconstructed for 
the three-season room. He asked if the reconstruction of the deck would require a variance. 
 
Chair Mansour stated the existing deck is conforming but enclosing the deck would be  considered 
part of the principle structure and require a variance for the rear yard setback. 

 
Chair Mansour stated there was a practical difficulty requiring the structure to be removed to 
become a three-season room.  The new structure would encroach into the setback requiring a 
variance of two feet in order to conform.  This request would be the minimal action.  The 
Township received the approval from the homeowners association and a letter of support from 
a neighbor for the proposed construction.   
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Member Kulhanek stated the approval of this request could result in requests from neighbors for 
enclosed decks that encroach into a rear yard. 

 
Chair Mansour read review criteria one from Section 86-221 of the Code of Ordinances which 
states unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable 
to other land or structures in the same zoning district.   Chair Mansour stated the lots in this 
neighborhood were uniquely shaped.  
 
Chair Mansour read review criteria two which states these special circumstances are not self-
created.  Chair Mansour stated the circumstances were not self-created. 
 
Trustee Opsommer stated the support posts for the existing deck may not support an enclosed 
porch.  If the deck had been engineered differently, there would not be a need for the setback 
variance which creates a unique circumstance. 
 
Ms. Lommel stated if the support posts had been moved in two feet, then there would have been 
a two foot overhang.   

 
Chair Mansour read review criteria three which states strict interpretation and enforcement of 
the literal terms and provisions of this chapter would result in practical difficulties.   Chair 
Mansour stated the existing deck is in compliance and the practical difficulty was the enclosed 
deck would have to be built in compliance by two feet.  This would not be in the spirit of the 
Zoning Ordinance and the request was the minimal needed. 
 
Member Kulhanek stated although it may be the minimal amount, he was concerned about 
receiving additional requests of this type. 
 
Member Opsommer asked what was the public intent in treating an enclosed deck versus an 
unenclosed deck.   
 
Director Kieselbach stated the intent of the Zoning Ordinance is when a deck is enclosed with 
walls and a roof, it becomes part of the principal structure.  Also, in the future, it would allow the 
owner an opportunity to enclose the lower portion of the deck and then that enclosure would 
become part of the principal structure.  
 
Member Opsommer asked if a building permit would be required because of it becoming as it 
would be part of the principal structure. 
 
Director Kieselbach replied yes. 

 
Director Kieselbach stated if the variance is approved for the 2.2”, the contractor will need to 
verify that the support posts can hold the additional weight of the proposed roofed area.   
 
Chair Mansour asked if the posts are required to be replaced, can a condition be put on the 
variance to have the posts moved in two feet to make the request compliant. 
 
Director Kieselbach replied yes but until the building inspector had the opportunity to inspect 
the posts he was not sure if the posts needed to be replaced.   
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Chair Mansour asked when would the determination be made. 
 
Director Kieselbach stated staff ask the contractor to verify the posts could support the additional 
weight prior to construction. 
 
Chair Mansour stated a condition could be added if the posts have to be replaced the construction 
needs to come into compliance.  
  
Chair Mansour read review criteria four which states that the alleged practical difficulties which 
will result from a failure to grant the variance would unreasonably prevent the owner from using 
the property for a permitted purpose.   Chair Mansour stated the property owner has stated it 
would improve her lifestyle if the deck was enclosed, but it would not prevent the owner from 
using the property for its permitted purpose.   
 
Member Kulhanek stated would not prevent the owner from using the property for its permitted 
purpose. 
 
Chair Mansour read review criteria five which states granting the variance is the minimum action 
that will make possible the use of the land or structure in a manner which is not contrary to the 
public interest and which would carry out the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, 
and provide substantial justice.   Chair Mansour stated the request for two feet was the minimal 
action needed. 
 
Member Opsommer stated the enclosure would reduce noise and a public benefit to the property 
owner and adjacent property owners.  
 
Chair Mansour read review criteria six which states granting the variance will not adversely affect 
adjacent land or the essential character in the vicinity of the property.   Chair Mansour stated this 
criteria had been met and the request will enhance the character of the neighborhood.   
 
Chair Mansour read review criteria seven which states the conditions pertaining to the land or 
structure are not as general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general 
regulation for such conditions practicable.  Chair Mansour stated she does not recall any similar 
cases in this area. Each case is reviewed individually, variances go with the property and 
understood the concern that granting the variance could potentially allow similar requests. 
 
Chair Mansour read review criteria eight which states granting the variance will be generally 
consistent with public interest and the purposes and intent of this Chapter.  Chair Mansour stated 
she would suggest placing a condition that any further improvements would require the approval 
of the ZBA. 
 
Member Shorkey suggested a condition for this the variance apply only to the upper deck and 
any enclosure of the lower deck would require a variance. 

 
Member Kulhanek stated this was a single family house, in single family district.  While an 
enhancement, the house is being used for its permitted purpose.  Considering criteria three, the 
enclosed deck could be built two feet smaller to be in compliance. 
 
Member Shorkey the Zoning Ordinance considers the open deck as one type of structure while 
the enclosed deck is part of the principal structure.   
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Chair Mansour asked if the lower was nonconforming. 
 
Director Kieselbach replied the Zoning Ordinance allows an unenclosed porch/deck to extend 
out further than the principal structure.  When the porch/deck is enclosed with walls and a roof, 
then the porch/deck needs to meet the same setbacks as the principal structure. 

 
Member Opsommer stated once the deck is enclosed, then additional steps need to be taken to 
bring into compliance.  He would support adding conditions with respect to construction for both 
the upper and lower decks.  The purposes of the rear yard setback, is to provide a buffer.  There 
is open space adjacent to the lot and wooded area in the rear yard and there will not be two homes 
abutting each other.   

 
Member Newman stated if the request was denied it did not mean the three-season room could 
not be built.  It would need to be reduced by 2.2’ to be approved.  
 
MEMBER SHORKEY MOVED TO APPROVE THE 2.2’ VARIANCE FOR THE THREE SEASON ROOM 
WITH TWO CONDITIONS: 1) ANY BUILDING PERMIT FOR HVAC, PLUMBING, OR ELECTRICAL 
WILL TRIGGER A REVIEW OF THIS APPLICATION WITH THE POSSIBLE REVOCATION AND 2) 
THIS VARIANCE SHALL APPLY ONLY TO THE CURRENT UPPER STORY DECK AND ANY 
ATTEMPT TO ENCLOSE ANYTHING ON THE GROUND LEVEL WILL RESULT IN A NEW VARIANCE 
APPLICATION FOR ZBA CASE NO. 21-03-10-1 (Lommel), 5528 Silverleaf Court, Haslett, MI, 
48840. 
 
Chair Mansour asked if these conditions would satisfy the scope of what has been discussed to 
prevent this request from becoming a four-season room and an addition to the home. 
 
Director Kieselbach suggested the following wording for the conditions:  1) the variance is to 
enclose the upper deck as a three-seasons room subject to the plans as submitted and further 
changes to the three-seasons room may be subject to Zoning Board of Appeals approval and 2) 
the lower deck shall not be enclosed unless approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
Board Member Shorkey accepted Director Kieselbach’s suggested wording. 
 
SECONDED BY MEMBER OPSOMMER 
 
Discussion: 

 
Chair Mansour stated there will be installation of HVAC or plumbing that would result in the 
three-season room becoming livable space versus being just an enclosed deck.  The property 
owner met criteria four. Enclosing the deck, the property owner is not unreasonably prevented 
from using the property. 
 
ROLE CALL TO VOTE:  
YEAS: Members Shorkey, Opsommer, Newman, Chair Mansour 
NAYS: Member Kulhanek 
Motion carried:   4-1 

 
7. OTHER BUSINESS 

None 
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8.   PUBLIC REMARKS 

 
Chair Mansour opened the floor for public remarks at 7:54 pm 
 
Bryanna Idzior, 207 Collingwood Drive, Reporting Intern for HOM-TV, asked what the rules were 
for the unenclosed deck. 
 
Director Kieselbach stated the location of the house determines the rear yard setback. The 
minimum setback is 30 feet.  The Zoning Ordinance states if the house is built at 30 feet, a 
property owner is allowed to extend a deck or encroach into the area up to eight feet for an deck.  
The property owner’s existing unenclosed deck was compliant but when proposed to be enclosed 
the deck becomes part of the principal structure and must meet the setback of 30 feet.   
 
Chair Mansour closed public remarks. 

 
9.   MEMBER COMMENTS  

 
Chair Mansour welcomed new Alternate Board Member Alex Newman. 
 

10.  ADJOURNMENT  
        Meeting adjourned at 7:58 pm. 
 
Respectfully Submitted. 
 
Robin Faust, Administrative Assistant II 



1

Keith Chapman

From: Charlotte <charlottes818@aol.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 08, 2021 6:26 PM
To: Keith Chapman
Cc: r_fuller18@yahoo.com; skifishfun@gmail.com
Subject: Zoning Boards of Appeals #21-04-14-1 (Fillion) 5926 Shaw Street

Dear Mr. Chapman, 
 
We are writing today to offer our 100% support to Becky Fillion's request to enclose her existing carport and to 
build a second story upon her existing footprint. As foot traffic has increased along our street, it will not only 
provide more security to the area by limiting unwanted trespassing, it will also add tremendous value to her 
home and the neighborhood. Please approve her plans and allow the construction to begin. 
 
Sincerely, 
M. Charlotte Stafford and George Bubolz III 
5896 Shaw Street 
Haslett, MI 48840 
517-930-0019 
 
 



VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT 
 
 
A variance will be granted, if the following Review Criteria are met: 
 
 1. Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to 

other land or structures in the same zoning district. 
 
 2. These special circumstances are not self-created. 
 
 3. Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this chapter would 

result in practical difficulties. 
 
 4. That the alleged practical difficulties which will result from a failure to grant the variance 

would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose.  
 
 5. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or 

structure in a manner which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry out 
the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide substantial justice. 

 
 6. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in the 

vicinity of the property. 
 
 7. The conditions pertaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in nature as 

to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions practicable. 
 
 8. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest and the purposes and 

intent of this Chapter. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
G:\Community Planning & Development\Planning\FORMS\VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT-review criteria only.docx 
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To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

From:  Keith Chapman, Assistant Planner 

Date:  April 9, 2021 

Re:  ZBA Case No. #21-04-14-1 (Fillion) 

 

ZBA CASE NO.:  21-03-14-1 (Fillion), 5926 Shaw Street, Haslett, MI 48840   
LOCATION:  5926 Shaw Street 
PARCEL ID:  10-279-004 
ZONING DISTRICT: RN (Village of Nemoka, Mixed Residential), Lake Lansing Overlay 
 
The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances: 

• Section 86-618(1) - which states nonconforming single-family structures may be altered, 
expanded, or modernized without prior approval of the zoning board of appeals, provided,  
that such alteration or extension shall not increase the area, height, bulk, use, or extent of the 
structure and shall satisfy all other applicable site development regulations. 
 

• Section 86-442(f)(9)(b) – which states a driveway shall not occupy more than 35% of the 
total area of the front yard for residential lots 65 feet or greater in width at the street line. 

 
Location Map 

 

 



 

 
  

Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. 
 

ZBA Case No. 21-04-14-1 (Fillion) 
Zoning Board of Appeals (April 14, 2021) 
Page 2 

The applicant intends to construct a garage and second story addition to the existing 
nonconforming single-family dwelling at 5926 Shaw Street. The existing dwelling is 
nonconforming as the carport at its closest point 12.8’ feet from the front property line. According 
to Township Building Department records building permits were issued for the single family home 
in 1966 and the carport the following year in 1967. No record of a variance for the carport could 
be found. The front yard setback was 25 feet from the road right-of-way in 1967. 

The existing carport will be converted to a garage and a second story will be added to the existing 
one-story home and over the new garage. The modifications will increase the square footage of the 
dwelling from approximately 1,792 square feet (including the carport) currently to approximately 
3,584 square feet (including the garage). The resulting increase in the area, bulk, and extent of the 
dwelling requires a variance to expand a nonconforming single-family structure pursuant to 
Section 86-618(1).  

Looking East 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
  

Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. 
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Looking Northeast 

 

 

The Lake Lansing Overlay zoning district requires a minimum front yard setback of twenty feet. 
The proposed garage and second story addition encroaches 7.2 feet into the front yard setback and 
is 12.8 feet from the front property line. Approximately 201.6 square feet of the addition is within 
the front yard setback.  

Upon reviewing the submitted application materials staff discovered an additional variance was 
needed to address driveway coverage. The existing asphalt driveway is approximately 358.4 
square feet in size and is nonconforming at approximately 42.4 percent coverage of the front yard, 
which is approximately 844.8 square feet in size. For lots greater than 65 feet in width the Lake 
Lansing Residential Overlay District allows a driveway to cover a maximum 35 percent of the total 
area of a front yard.  The submitted survey shows a driveway in the front yard which would cover 
approximately 42.4 percent of the front yard, or 358.8 square feet. The applicant is requesting a 
variance to exceed the maximum allowed driveway coverage by 7.4 percent. 
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Attachments 
1. Variance application, dated February 8, 2021 and received by the Township on February 8, 2021. 
2. Location map 
 

G:\ COMMUN PLNG & DEV\PLNG\ZBA\2021 ZBA\ZBA 21-04-14\ZBA 21-04-14-1 (Fillion)\ZBA 21-04-14-1 staff report 
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